

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 8253 OF 2025**

Joginder Jaiprakash Singh and anr. ... Petitioners  
Versus  
State of Maharashtra and ors. .... Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 8255 OF 2025**

Rajendra S. Chavan and anr. ... Petitioners  
Versus  
State of Maharashtra and ors. .... Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 8280 OF 2025**

Shyam H. Khemani and anr. ... Petitioners  
Versus  
State of Maharashtra and ors. .... Respondents

\*\*\*\*

Mr. Nilesh Gala a/w Mr.Manish Gala and Adv. Minil Shah, for the  
Petitioners.  
Mr. Makarand Raut a/w Mr. Aseem Naphade and Ms.Riddhi Maru,  
for Respondents No. 5 to 8.  
Mr. Rohan Savant, 'B' panel, for Respondent – State in  
WP/8253/2025 & 8255/2025.  
Ms.Ashwini A. Purav, AGP for the Respondent – State in  
WP/8280/2025.

\*\*\*\*

**CORAM : M.S.KARNIK AND  
N.R.BORKAR, JJ.**

**DATE : 30<sup>th</sup> JUNE, 2025**

**P.C. :**

1. Learned counsel for the respondents no. 5 to 8 prays for 2 weeks time to file affidavit in reply.
2. Affidavit in reply to be filed within a period of 2 weeks from today. Rejoinder, if any, to be filed within a period 1 week thereafter.
3. If the affidavit in reply is not filed by next date, it is made clear that the respondents nos. 5 to 8 shall then have to disclose about their assets.
4. Stand over to 28/07/2025.

**(N.R.BORKAR, J.)**

**(M.S.KARNIK, J.)**